respect to Singapore dollars, LHN mainly operates in Singapore, Indonesia, Thailand, Myanmar, Malaysia,

Hong Kong and Cambodia during FY2021. Currency exposure arises within entities of LHN when

transactions are mainly denominated in foreign currencies such as United States dollars (USD), Indonesian

Rupiah (IDR), Hong Kong Dollar (HKD), Thai Bhat (THB) and Malaysian Ringgit (MYR).

With all other variables being held constant, a 5% strengthening/weakening of the MYR, HKD, RMB, THB,

IDR and USD against Singapore Dollar at the reporting date would have either increased or decreased

LHN’s net profit after tax by the amounts (nearest thousand) shown in Exhibit 61.

Exhibit 61: Sensitivity Analysis of Currency Risk on LHN’s (Loss)/ Profit after Taxation In FY2021

Source: LHN

In addition, LHN is exposed to currency translation risk upon translation of the net assets in foreign

operations into LHN’s reporting currency in SGD. During FY2021, LHN recorded an exchange loss of

S$72,000. LHN has not carried out any hedging activities against foreign exchange fluctuations.

S$'000

(Loss)/Profit after

Taxation (FY2021)

MYR against SGD Strengthened 5%  (19)

Weakened 5% 19

HKD against SGD Strengthened 5% 93

Weakened 5%  (93)

RMB against SGD Strengthened 5%  (138)

Weakened 5% 138

THD against SGD Strengthened 5%  (39)

Weakened 5% 39

IDR against SGD Strengthened 5% 13

Weakened 5%  (13)

USD against SGD Strengthened 5%  (168)

Weakened 5% 168

7 July 2021

51www.fpafinancial.com

19 January 2022

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

(I) Remuneration

Remuneration Policy

The Remuneration Committee (RC) recommends to the Board the quantum of directors’ fees and the Board in turn

endorses the recommendation for Shareholders’ approval at each AGM. The remuneration packages of the

Independent Non-Executive Directors (INEDs) take into consideration the performance of LHN and individual

assessment of each INED, the level of contribution to the Company and Board, taking into account various factors

including but not limited to efforts and time spent, responsibilities and duties of the Non-Executive Directors.